The Company monitors its exposure in each foreign currency as well as its aggregate exposure in all
foreign currencies on a regular basis. The Company’s net position in foreign currencies is as follows:

Total net assets/(liabilities) position

$’000
Financial

assets

Reinsurance
contract

assets

Insurance
contract

liabilities

31 December 2023
Australian Dollar – – 1
Chinese Renminbi – – 204
Hong Kong Dollar – 28 (6,042)
Indian Rupee – – (878)
Indonesian Rupiah – 391 (478)
Japanese Yen – – (1)
Malaysia Ringgit – – 1,720
Thai Baht – – (373)
US Dollar 34,182 146 (215)

34,182 565 (6,062)

31 December 2022
Australian Dollar – – 15
Chinese Renminbi – – 565
Hong Kong Dollar – 28 (6,347)
Indian Rupee – – (881)
Indonesian Rupiah – 712 (968)
Japanese Yen – – (10)
Malaysia Ringgit – – 1,994
Sterling Pound – – 3
Thai Baht – 12 894
US Dollar 35,288 (8) (569)

35,288 744 (5,304)

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and the Company’s equity
to a reasonable possible change in the Singapore dollar exchange rate against all other currencies,
with all other variables held constant:

Increase/
Decrease

in $
exchange

rate

Impact
on profit

before tax
$’000

Impact
on equity
net of tax

$’000

2023 +5% (500) (776)
-5% 500 776

2022 +5% (709) (687)
-5% 709 687

The method used for deriving sensitivity analysis and significant variables did not change from the
previous year.

159U O I  A N N UA L R E P O RT 2 0 2 3

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

33.  Financial Risk Factors and Management (continued)

(b)  Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s operating cash outflow commitment is substantially independent of changes in
market interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the interest
income on the Company’s fixed deposits and the debt securities measured at fair value through other